
 
 

Florida North District 8 – Panel 61  
Serenity Messenger      December, 2023 

 Now LIVE! @ 3333 W. Columbus Drive, Tampa 

2024 Calendar 
TBD – Holiday Party 
TBD – Picnic  
TBD – Day of Workshops 
TBD – Speakers Marathon 
TBD – Gratitude Dinner 
Feb 2-4: AWSC 
May 3-5: Spring Assembly 
Sep 6-8: N FL Area Convention 
Hilton Dayton Beach Resort 
 
Get involved and improve your 
serenity.  Talk to your group 
members and fellowship friends 
about stepping up to chair one of 
our events for next year.   
 

DISTRICT 8 OFFICERS 
District Rep - Carmen S  
dr@tampabayalanon.org 

Alt Dist. Rep - Pat F  
adr@tampabayalanon.org 

Secretary – Shirley 
secretary@tampabayalanon.org 

Treasurer - Nancy  
treasurer@tampabayalanon.org 

District Info Services Liaison - Leanne T 
disl@tampabayalanon.org   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Conference Approved Literature – Digitally 
In the early days of Al-Anon, individual groups wrote and distributed their own 
literature.  Some of those materials reflected Al-Anon principles and others 
did not.  Using other material can lead to dissension and affect group unity.  It 
can also be especailally confusing to newcomers.  When our World Service 
Conference voted in 1962/1965 to exclusively use Al-Anon Conference 
Approved Literature (CAL) it assured that the Al-Anon message at our 
meetings will be clear and consistent. 
 
Today, we have fabulous books and pamphlets to study and use to read about 
each others experience, strength and hope worldwide.  In addition to the 
paper versions, we also have a few books /pamphlets availabe as on-line, 
digital CAL.  These digital tools are: 

 

• Alateen – Hope for Children of Alcoholics (eB-3) 

• Courage to Change: One Day at a Time in Al-Anon (eA-16/eB-16) 

• The Forum 

• Having Had a Spiritual Awakening… (eB-25) 

• Hope for Today (eB-27) 

• How Al-Anon Works (eA-22/eB-22) 

• Opening our Hearts, Transforming our Losses (eA-29 / eB-29) 

• Welcome Newcomer! (eK-10) 
 
You will sometimes see members 
using an electronic device to access 
these different books.  It is a great 
way to always have some Al-Anon 
literature within your reach.   
 

 
 

 

Principle Corner 
In Al-Anon we practice these 
Principles in all our affairs.  It’s been 
my honor to share the principles 
learned by studying with other Al-
Anon members.  Here’s the list for 
Tradition 12:     

 

TRADITION TWELVE: 
• Anonymity 

• Service 

• Gratitude 

• Responsibility 

• Humility 

• Willingness 

• Equality 

• Unity 

• Values 

• Respect 

• Acceptance 

• Trust 

• Tolerance 

• Open Minded 

• Safety 

• Vulnerability 

• Inegration 

• Courtesy 

• Love  

• Sharing 

• Listening 

• Belonging 

• Respect 

• Appreciation 



DISTRICT 8 CHAIRS 
Comfort Liaison - Jeanene M 
comfort@tampabayalanon.org 

Events – Shelly and Teresa   
events@tampabayalanon.org  

Spanish Chair:  Verdina   
Spanish@tampabayalanon.org 

 
 
AREA INFORMATION 
Spanish Coordinator 
Betty R 
spanish-61@afgarea9.org  

 
 
 
 
 
 

        
 
 

CONTRIBUTION ADDRESSES   
(Include FL-N Dist. 8 & Group#) 

District 8 AFG,   
PO Box 291083  
Temple Terrace FL 33687 
 
Area 9 Fl N   - NEW ADDRESS 12/2023 
NFA AFG, Inc.  
1700 N. Monroe St., #11-184 
Tallahassee, FL 32303 
 
World Service (WSO AFG) 
1600 Corp Landing Pkwy  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454-5617 

 
The Forum : A Meeting in My Pocket 

Our international monthly publication is available either delivered to your 

mailbox (in an anonymous envelope) or digitally.  

 

   
In the pages of this magazine, Al-Anon & Alateen members share their 

challenges, insights, & progress along their path of self-discovery & spiritual 

growth much in the way that they contribute when attending Al-Anon or 

Alateen meetings.  Use the link below to go the WSO website and order your 

Forum today for less than $1 / month.  

https://ecomm.al-anon.org/ForumType#vaff 
 

 
Web Sites: Local:  www.tampabayalanon.org    Area:  www.afgarea9.org    WSO:  www.al-anon.org 

                    

AL-ANON INFORMATION SERVICES 

Alateen – Susan  
alateen@tampabayalanon.org  
 

Answering Service – Ana Maria 
answeringservice@tampabayalanon.org 
 

Archives  - Open 
archives@tampabayalanon.org 
 

Cooperating w/ Prof. Comm -Becca 
cpc@tampabayalanon.org  
 

Group Records - Joanna S 
grouprecords@tampabayalanon.org 
 

Institutions  - Open 
institutions@tampabayalanon.org 
 

Literature Distr Center – Kathy 
literature@tampabayalanon.org 
 

Public Information – Susan C 
publicinfo@tampabayalanon.org 
 

Serenity Messenger - Tricia R  
serenitymessenger@tampabayalanon.org  
 

Speaker Seeker - Howie  
speakers@tampabayalanon.org 
 

Technology Chair – Mike L 
technology@tampabayalanon.org 
 

Where & When – Victoria 
whereandwhen@tampabayalanon.org  
 

 


